BY-LAW NUMBER 612.

" 8 By - Karo 6 12

BEING a By-law respecting the licensing of Pawnbrokers.

WHEREAS the Municipal Corporation of the Town of North Bay deem it advisable to pass a By-law licensing Pawnbrokers within the Corporation of the Town of North Bay,

THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED, AND IT IS HEREBY ENACTED by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of North Bay, as follows:

1. No person shall exercise the trade of a Pawnbroker within the Town, unless he shall have obtained a license therefor, under the hand of the Town Treasurer.

2. Every license issued under this By-law shall expire on the Thirty-first day of December next after the issue thereof, and all licenses shall be renewed annually from the First day of January in each year, and expire on the Thirty-first day of December following.

3. This By-law is passed in order tongive effect to the 176 (MAG) provisions of the "Act Respecting Pawnbrokers" being Chapter 199 of the Revised Statutes of Ontario, 1914.

4. Republicense of renewal thereof to the Treasurer for the use of the Corporation.

5. An person convicted of a breach of any of the provisions of this By-law shall forfeit and pay, at the discretion of the convicting Magimtrate, a penalty not exceeding (exclusive ofneosts) the sum of Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for each offence; and in default of payment of the said penalty and costs forthwith, the said penalty and costs, or costs only, may be levied by distress and sale of the goods and chattel of the offender; and in case of there being no distrews found, out of which such penalty can be levied, the convicting Magistrate may commit the offender to the Common Gaol of the Town of North Bay, with of without hard labour, for any period not exceeding six calendar months, unless the said penalty and costs, (if any), including the costs of the said distress and of the committal and conveyance of the offender to the said Gaol are sooner paid.

Read a first time in open Council, this 21st day of March, 1921

Read in open Council a second time, this 4th day of April, 1921. PASSED in open Council, this 4th day of April, 1921.

Johan Ferguson Mangaler MAYOR CLERK

6 By-Law 612